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	A13
	A13
	A13


	A14
	Pins
	D2-2
	J11-A1
	U1-4
	U3-1
	U5-50

	NetLabels
	A14
	A14
	A14
	A14
	A14


	A15
	Pins
	D1-2
	J11-B1
	U1-5
	U5-49

	NetLabels
	A15
	A15
	A15
	A15


	A-AY
	Pins
	R53-2
	U9-5

	NetLabels
	A-AY


	AUDIO
	Pins
	J5-5
	J6-3
	J6-4
	J14-3

	NetLabels
	AUDIO
	AUDIO
	AUDIO


	B
	Pins
	C19-2
	J5-7
	R34-2
	R35-1
	R48-1

	NetLabels
	B
	B


	B-AY
	Pins
	R56-2
	U9-4

	NetLabels
	B-AY


	BC1
	Pins
	U5-61
	U9-20

	NetLabels
	BC1
	BC1


	BDIR
	Pins
	U5-58
	U9-18

	NetLabels
	BDIR
	BDIR


	BLUE
	Pins
	R34-1
	U5-65

	NetLabels
	BLUE
	BLUE


	BRIGHT
	Pins
	D11-2
	D12-2
	D13-2
	U5-60

	NetLabels
	BRIGHT
	BRIGHT


	BUSAK
	Pins
	J11-A26
	U1-23

	NetLabels
	BUSAK
	BUSAK


	BUSRQ
	Pins
	J11-A19

	NetLabels
	BUSRQ


	C-AY
	Pins
	R54-2
	R55-2
	U9-1

	NetLabels
	C-AY


	CLK
	Pins
	R1-1
	U1-6
	U5-57

	NetLabels
	CLK
	CLK


	CLK4.43
	Pins
	R47-2
	U6-4
	U7-3

	NetLabels
	CLK4.43
	CLK4.43


	CLK14
	Pins
	U5-83
	U6-8

	NetLabels
	CLK14
	CLK14


	CLKAY
	Pins
	U5-56
	U9-15

	NetLabels
	CLKAY
	CLKAY


	CLKB
	Pins
	J11-A8
	U5-54

	NetLabels
	CLKB
	CLKB


	CSYNC
	Pins
	R36-1
	U5-63

	NetLabels
	CSYNC
	CSYNC


	D0
	Pins
	J11-B6
	R22-1
	RN1-4
	U1-14
	U2-11
	U3-11
	U9-28
	U10-3

	NetLabels
	D0
	D0
	D0
	D0
	D0
	D0
	D0
	D0


	D1
	Pins
	J11-B7
	R23-1
	RN1-6
	U1-15
	U2-12
	U3-12
	U9-27
	U10-5

	NetLabels
	D1
	D1
	D1
	D1
	D1
	D1
	D1
	D1


	D2
	Pins
	J11-B8
	R24-1
	RN1-8
	U1-12
	U2-13
	U3-13
	U9-26
	U10-7

	NetLabels
	D2
	D2
	D2
	D2
	D2
	D2
	D2
	D2


	D3
	Pins
	J11-B11
	R25-1
	RN1-9
	U1-8
	U2-15
	U3-15
	U9-25
	U10-9

	NetLabels
	D3
	D3
	D3
	D3
	D3
	D3
	D3
	D3


	D4
	Pins
	J11-B12
	R26-1
	RN1-7
	U1-7
	U2-16
	U3-16
	U9-24
	U10-11

	NetLabels
	D4
	D4
	D4
	D4
	D4
	D4
	D4
	D4


	D5
	Pins
	D14-1
	J11-B10
	R27-1
	RN1-5
	U1-9
	U2-17
	U3-17
	U9-23

	NetLabels
	D5
	D5
	D5
	D5
	D5
	D5
	D5
	D5


	D6
	Pins
	D15-1
	J11-B9
	R28-1
	RN1-3
	U1-10
	U2-18
	U3-18
	U9-22

	NetLabels
	D6
	D6
	D6
	D6
	D6
	D6
	D6
	D6


	D7
	Pins
	D16-1
	J11-B3
	R29-1
	RN1-2
	U1-13
	U2-19
	U3-19
	U9-21

	NetLabels
	D7
	D7
	D7
	D7
	D7
	D7
	D7
	D7


	EAR
	Pins
	Q1-3
	R38-1
	R65-2
	U5-69

	NetLabels
	EAR
	EAR
	EAR


	G
	Pins
	C20-2
	J5-4
	R32-2
	R33-1
	R49-1

	NetLabels
	G
	G


	GND
	Pins
	C1-2
	C2-2
	C3-2
	C4-2
	C5-2
	C6-2
	C7-2
	C8-2
	C9-2
	C10-2
	C11-2
	C12-2
	C13-2
	C15-2
	C23-2
	C24-2
	D9-1
	J3-2
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	J5-1
	J6-1
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	J13-3
	J14-4
	Q1-1
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	R48-2
	R49-2
	R50-2
	R57-1
	R58-1
	R59-2
	SW1-1
	U1-29
	U2-14
	U3-14
	U4-1
	U4-14
	U5-7
	U5-19
	U5-32
	U5-42
	U5-47
	U5-59
	U5-72
	U5-82
	U6-7
	U7-2
	U7-12
	U7-13
	U8-2
	U9-6
	U10-8

	NetLabels
	GND
	GND
	GND


	GREEN
	Pins
	R32-1
	U5-64

	NetLabels
	GREEN
	GREEN


	HALT
	Pins
	J11-B15
	U1-18

	NetLabels
	HALT
	HALT


	INT
	Pins
	J11-B13
	R7-2
	U1-16

	NetLabels
	INT
	INT


	INTN
	Pins
	R7-1
	U5-52

	NetLabels
	INTN
	INTN


	IOREQ
	Pins
	R52-2
	U5-74

	NetLabels
	IOREQ


	IORQ
	Pins
	J11-B17
	U1-20
	U5-51
	U10-15

	NetLabels
	IORQ
	IORQ
	IORQ
	IORQ
	IORQ


	IORQULA
	Pins
	J11-A13
	R52-1
	U5-70

	NetLabels
	IORQULA
	IORQULA


	KB0
	Pins
	J1-1
	R60-1
	U5-84

	NetLabels
	KB0
	KB0


	KB1
	Pins
	J1-2
	R61-1
	U5-1

	NetLabels
	KB1
	KB1


	KB2
	Pins
	J1-3
	R62-1
	U5-2

	NetLabels
	KB2
	KB2


	KB3
	Pins
	J1-4
	R63-1
	U5-4

	NetLabels
	KB3
	KB3


	KB4
	Pins
	J1-5
	R64-1
	U5-5

	NetLabels
	KB4
	KB4


	M1
	Pins
	J11-B24
	U1-27

	NetLabels
	M1
	M1


	MIC
	Pins
	R42-1
	R67-2
	U5-68

	NetLabels
	MIC
	MIC
	MIC


	MREQ
	Pins
	J11-B16
	U1-19
	U5-55

	NetLabels
	MREQ
	MREQ
	MREQ
	MREQ


	N00061
	N00062
	NetC13_1
	Pins
	C13-1
	C14-1
	D9-2
	R39-1


	NetC14_2
	Pins
	C14-2
	R40-2


	NetC15_1
	Pins
	C15-1
	C16-1
	R42-2


	NetC16_2
	Pins
	C16-2
	J7-2


	NetC17_1
	Pins
	C17-1
	R44-2
	U6-11


	NetC17_2
	Pins
	C17-2
	R43-1
	U6-6


	NetC18_1
	Pins
	C18-1
	R46-2
	U6-1


	NetC18_2
	Pins
	C18-2
	R45-1
	U6-12


	NetC19_1
	Pins
	C19-1
	U7-8


	NetC20_1
	Pins
	C20-1
	U7-7


	NetC21_1
	Pins
	C21-1
	U7-6


	NetC22_1
	Pins
	C22-1
	U7-10


	NetC22_2
	Pins
	C22-2
	R51-1


	NetC24_1
	Pins
	C24-1
	R43-2
	U6-5
	Y1-2


	NetC25_1
	Pins
	C25-1
	R53-1
	R54-1
	R57-2


	NetC25_2
	Pins
	C25-2
	C28-2
	J6-5


	NetC26_1
	Pins
	C26-1
	R55-1
	R56-1
	R58-2


	NetC26_2
	Pins
	C26-2
	C27-2
	J6-2


	NetC27_1
	Pins
	C27-1
	C28-1
	R65-1
	R66-1
	R67-1


	NetD1_1
	Pins
	D1-1
	J2-8


	NetD2_1
	Pins
	D2-1
	J2-7


	NetD3_1
	Pins
	D3-1
	J2-6


	NetD4_1
	Pins
	D4-1
	J2-5


	NetD5_1
	Pins
	D5-1
	J2-4


	NetD6_1
	Pins
	D6-1
	J2-3


	NetD7_1
	Pins
	D7-1
	J2-2


	NetD8_1
	Pins
	D8-1
	J2-1


	NetD11_1
	Pins
	D11-1
	R31-2


	NetD12_1
	Pins
	D12-1
	R33-2


	NetD13_1
	Pins
	D13-1
	R35-2


	NetD14_2
	Pins
	D14-2
	D15-2
	D16-2
	U10-13


	NetD17_2
	Pins
	D17-2
	D18-2
	D19-2
	D20-2
	R59-1
	U10-1


	NetJ3_6
	Pins
	J3-6


	NetJ3_7
	Pins
	J3-7


	NetJ3_8
	Pins
	J3-8


	NetJ4_1
	Pins
	J4-1
	J14-2
	R51-2


	NetJ4_2
	Pins
	J4-2
	J5-8


	NetJ5_2
	Pins
	J5-2


	NetJ5_3
	Pins
	J5-3
	R37-1


	NetJ7_3
	Pins
	J7-3


	NetJ7_4
	Pins
	J7-4


	NetJ7_5
	Pins
	J7-5
	R40-1
	R41-2


	NetJ8_1
	Pins
	J8-1
	J9-4


	NetJ8_2
	Pins
	J8-2
	J8-3
	J9-1


	NetJ10_2
	Pins
	J10-2
	U2-27


	NetJ11_A15
	Pins
	J11-A15


	NetJ11_A16
	Pins
	J11-A16


	NetJ11_A17
	Pins
	J11-A17


	NetJ11_A18
	Pins
	J11-A18


	NetJ11_B4
	Pins
	J11-B4


	NetJ11_B20
	Pins
	J11-B20


	NetJ11_B22
	Pins
	J11-B22


	NetJ11_B23
	Pins
	J11-B23


	NetJ11_B28
	Pins
	J11-B28


	NetJ12_5
	Pins
	J12-5


	NetJ12_9
	Pins
	J12-9


	NetJ13_2
	Pins
	J13-2
	U7-1


	NetQ1_2
	Pins
	Q1-2
	R39-2


	NetR2_1
	Pins
	R2-1
	U1-24


	NetR3_1
	Pins
	R3-1
	U1-25


	NetR44_1
	Pins
	R44-1
	U6-9
	U6-10
	Y1-1


	NetR45_2
	Pins
	R45-2
	U6-13
	Y2-2


	NetR46_1
	Pins
	R46-1
	U6-2
	U6-3
	Y2-1


	NetU5_73
	Pins
	U5-73


	NetU5_75
	Pins
	U5-75


	NetU5_77
	Pins
	U5-77


	NetU5_79
	Pins
	U5-79


	NetU5_80
	Pins
	U5-80


	NetU5_81
	Pins
	U5-81


	NetU7_9
	Pins
	U7-9


	NetU7_11
	Pins
	U7-11


	NetU9_7
	Pins
	U9-7


	NetU9_8
	Pins
	U9-8


	NetU9_9
	Pins
	U9-9


	NetU9_10
	Pins
	U9-10


	NetU9_11
	Pins
	U9-11


	NetU9_12
	Pins
	U9-12


	NetU9_13
	Pins
	U9-13


	NetU9_14
	Pins
	U9-14


	NMI
	Pins
	J11-B14
	R4-1
	U1-17

	NetLabels
	NMI
	NMI


	R
	Pins
	C21-2
	J5-6
	R30-2
	R31-1
	R50-1

	NetLabels
	R
	R


	RAM
	Pins
	U3-20
	U5-39

	NetLabels
	RAM
	RAM


	RD
	Pins
	D20-1
	J11-B18
	U1-21
	U2-22
	U3-22
	U5-44

	NetLabels
	RD
	RD
	RD
	RD
	RD


	RED
	Pins
	R30-1
	U5-67

	NetLabels
	RED
	RED


	REFSH
	Pins
	U1-28

	NetLabels
	REFSH


	RFSH
	Pins
	J11-B25

	NetLabels
	RFSH


	ROM
	Pins
	R6-1
	U5-40

	NetLabels
	ROM
	ROM


	ROMCS
	Pins
	J11-A25
	R6-2
	U2-20

	NetLabels
	ROMCS
	ROMCS


	RST
	Pins
	C12-1
	J11-A20
	R5-1
	SW1-2
	U1-26
	U5-46
	U9-16

	NetLabels
	RST
	RST
	RST
	RST


	S0
	Pins
	J12-4
	RN2-2
	U10-2

	NetLabels
	S0
	S0


	S1
	Pins
	J12-3
	RN2-3
	U10-4

	NetLabels
	S1
	S1


	S2
	Pins
	J12-2
	RN2-4
	U10-6

	NetLabels
	S2
	S2


	S3
	Pins
	J12-1
	RN2-6
	U10-10

	NetLabels
	S3
	S3


	S4
	Pins
	J12-6
	RN2-5
	U10-12

	NetLabels
	S4
	S4


	SPK
	Pins
	R66-2
	U5-76

	NetLabels
	SPK
	SPK


	SYNC
	Pins
	J4-3
	R36-2
	U7-16

	NetLabels
	SYNC
	SYNC


	TCK
	Pins
	J3-1
	U5-62

	NetLabels
	TCK


	TDI
	Pins
	J3-9
	U5-14

	NetLabels
	TDI


	TDO
	Pins
	J3-3
	U5-71

	NetLabels
	TDO


	TMS
	Pins
	J3-5
	U5-23

	NetLabels
	TMS


	VA0
	Pins
	R8-2
	U4-10
	U5-28

	NetLabels
	VA0
	VA0


	VA1
	Pins
	R9-2
	U4-9
	U5-27

	NetLabels
	VA1
	VA1


	VA2
	Pins
	R10-2
	U4-8
	U5-25

	NetLabels
	VA2
	VA2


	VA3
	Pins
	R11-2
	U4-7
	U5-21

	NetLabels
	VA3
	VA3


	VA4
	Pins
	R12-2
	U4-6
	U5-18

	NetLabels
	VA4
	VA4


	VA5
	Pins
	R13-2
	U4-5
	U5-16

	NetLabels
	VA5
	VA5


	VA6
	Pins
	R14-2
	U4-4
	U5-10

	NetLabels
	VA6
	VA6


	VA7
	Pins
	R15-2
	U4-3
	U5-8

	NetLabels
	VA7
	VA7


	VA8
	Pins
	R16-2
	U4-25
	U5-12

	NetLabels
	VA8
	VA8


	VA9
	Pins
	R17-2
	U4-24
	U5-15

	NetLabels
	VA9
	VA9


	VA10
	Pins
	R18-2
	U4-21
	U5-22

	NetLabels
	VA10
	VA10


	VA11
	Pins
	R19-2
	U4-23
	U5-17

	NetLabels
	VA11
	VA11


	VA12
	Pins
	R20-2
	U4-2
	U5-9

	NetLabels
	VA12
	VA12


	VA13
	Pins
	R21-2
	U4-26
	U5-11

	NetLabels
	VA13
	VA13


	VCC
	Pins
	C2-1
	C3-1
	C4-1
	C5-1
	C6-1
	C7-1
	C8-1
	C9-1
	C10-1
	C11-1
	C23-1
	J3-4
	J10-1
	J11-A3
	J12-7
	J13-1
	R1-2
	R2-2
	R3-2
	R4-2
	R5-2
	R37-2
	R38-2
	R47-1
	R60-2
	R61-2
	R62-2
	R63-2
	R64-2
	RN1-1
	RN2-1
	U1-11
	U2-1
	U2-28
	U3-28
	U4-28
	U5-3
	U5-13
	U5-26
	U5-38
	U5-43
	U5-53
	U5-66
	U5-78
	U6-14
	U7-4
	U7-5
	U7-14
	U7-15
	U8-3
	U9-3
	U9-17
	U9-19
	U10-14
	U10-16

	NetLabels
	VCC
	VCC
	VCC


	VCS
	Pins
	U4-20
	U5-24

	NetLabels
	VCS
	VCS


	VD0
	Pins
	R22-2
	U4-11
	U5-30

	NetLabels
	VD0
	VD0


	VD1
	Pins
	R23-2
	U4-12
	U5-34

	NetLabels
	VD1
	VD1


	VD2
	Pins
	R24-2
	U4-13
	U5-35

	NetLabels
	VD2
	VD2


	VD3
	Pins
	R25-2
	U4-15
	U5-37

	NetLabels
	VD3
	VD3


	VD4
	Pins
	R26-2
	U4-16
	U5-33

	NetLabels
	VD4
	VD4


	VD5
	Pins
	R27-2
	U4-17
	U5-36

	NetLabels
	VD5
	VD5


	VD6
	Pins
	R28-2
	U4-18
	U5-31

	NetLabels
	VD6
	VD6


	VD7
	Pins
	R29-2
	U4-19
	U5-29

	NetLabels
	VD7
	VD7


	VRD
	Pins
	U4-22
	U5-20

	NetLabels
	VRD
	VRD


	VWR
	Pins
	U4-27
	U5-6

	NetLabels
	VWR
	VWR


	WAIT
	Pins
	J11-B21

	NetLabels
	WAIT


	WR
	Pins
	J11-B19
	U1-22
	U3-27
	U5-41

	NetLabels
	WR
	WR
	WR
	WR
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	U3-21

	NetLabels
	A10
	A10
	A10
	A10
	A10
	A10


	A11
	Pins
	D8-2
	J11-A28
	R19-1
	U1-1
	U2-23
	U3-23

	NetLabels
	A11
	A11
	A11
	A11
	A11
	A11


	A12
	Pins
	D5-2
	J11-A2
	R20-1
	U1-2
	U2-2
	U3-2

	NetLabels
	A12
	A12
	A12
	A12
	A12
	A12


	A13
	Pins
	D4-2
	J11-B2
	R21-1
	U1-3
	U2-26
	U3-26

	NetLabels
	A13
	A13
	A13
	A13
	A13
	A13


	A14
	Pins
	D2-2
	J11-A1
	U1-4
	U3-1
	U5-50

	NetLabels
	A14
	A14
	A14
	A14
	A14


	A15
	Pins
	D1-2
	J11-B1
	U1-5
	U5-49

	NetLabels
	A15
	A15
	A15
	A15


	A-AY
	Pins
	R53-2
	U9-5

	NetLabels
	A-AY


	Audio
	Pins
	J5-5
	J6-3
	J6-4
	J14-3

	NetLabels
	Audio
	Audio
	Audio


	B
	Pins
	C19-2
	J5-7
	R34-2
	R35-1
	R48-1

	NetLabels
	B
	B


	B-AY
	Pins
	R56-2
	U9-4

	NetLabels
	B-AY


	BC1
	Pins
	U5-61
	U9-20

	NetLabels
	BC1
	BC1


	BDIR
	Pins
	U5-58
	U9-18

	NetLabels
	BDIR
	BDIR


	blue
	Pins
	R34-1
	U5-65

	NetLabels
	blue
	blue


	bright
	Pins
	D11-2
	D12-2
	D13-2
	U5-60

	NetLabels
	bright
	bright


	BUSAK
	Pins
	J11-A26
	U1-23

	NetLabels
	BUSAK
	BUSAK


	BUSRQ
	Pins
	J11-A19
	R3-1
	U1-25

	NetLabels
	BUSRQ
	BUSRQ


	C-AY
	Pins
	R54-2
	R55-2
	U9-1

	NetLabels
	C-AY


	CLK
	Pins
	R1-1
	U1-6
	U5-57

	NetLabels
	CLK
	CLK


	CLK4.43
	Pins
	R47-2
	U6-4
	U7-3

	NetLabels
	CLK4.43
	CLK4.43


	CLK14
	Pins
	U5-83
	U6-8

	NetLabels
	CLK14
	CLK14


	CLKAY
	Pins
	U5-56
	U9-15

	NetLabels
	CLKAY
	CLKAY


	CLKB
	Pins
	J11-A8
	U5-54

	NetLabels
	CLKB
	CLKB


	csync
	Pins
	R36-1
	U5-63

	NetLabels
	csync
	csync


	D0
	Pins
	J11-B6
	R22-1
	RN1-4
	U1-14
	U2-11
	U3-11
	U9-28
	U10-3

	NetLabels
	D0
	D0
	D0
	D0
	D0
	D0
	D0
	D0


	D1
	Pins
	J11-B7
	R23-1
	RN1-6
	U1-15
	U2-12
	U3-12
	U9-27
	U10-5

	NetLabels
	D1
	D1
	D1
	D1
	D1
	D1
	D1
	D1


	D2
	Pins
	J11-B8
	R24-1
	RN1-8
	U1-12
	U2-13
	U3-13
	U9-26
	U10-7

	NetLabels
	D2
	D2
	D2
	D2
	D2
	D2
	D2
	D2


	D3
	Pins
	J11-B11
	R25-1
	RN1-9
	U1-8
	U2-15
	U3-15
	U9-25
	U10-9

	NetLabels
	D3
	D3
	D3
	D3
	D3
	D3
	D3
	D3


	D4
	Pins
	J11-B12
	R26-1
	RN1-7
	U1-7
	U2-16
	U3-16
	U9-24
	U10-11

	NetLabels
	D4
	D4
	D4
	D4
	D4
	D4
	D4
	D4


	D5
	Pins
	D14-1
	J11-B10
	R27-1
	RN1-5
	U1-9
	U2-17
	U3-17
	U9-23

	NetLabels
	D5
	D5
	D5
	D5
	D5
	D5
	D5
	D5


	D6
	Pins
	D15-1
	J11-B9
	R28-1
	RN1-3
	U1-10
	U2-18
	U3-18
	U9-22

	NetLabels
	D6
	D6
	D6
	D6
	D6
	D6
	D6
	D6


	D7
	Pins
	D16-1
	J11-B3
	R29-1
	RN1-2
	U1-13
	U2-19
	U3-19
	U9-21

	NetLabels
	D7
	D7
	D7
	D7
	D7
	D7
	D7
	D7


	EAR
	Pins
	Q1-3
	R38-1
	R65-2
	U5-69

	NetLabels
	EAR
	EAR


	G
	Pins
	C20-2
	J5-4
	R32-2
	R33-1
	R49-1

	NetLabels
	G
	G


	GND
	Pins
	C1-2
	C2-2
	C3-2
	C4-2
	C5-2
	C6-2
	C7-2
	C8-2
	C9-2
	C10-2
	C11-2
	C12-2
	C13-2
	C15-2
	C23-2
	D9-1
	J3-2
	J3-10
	J4-2
	J4-3
	J4-4
	J5-1
	J6-1
	J7-1
	J9-3
	J10-3
	J11-A6
	J11-A7
	J11-A14
	J12-8
	J13-3
	J14-4
	Q1-1
	R41-1
	R48-2
	R49-2
	R50-2
	R57-1
	R58-1
	R59-2
	SW1-1
	U1-29
	U2-14
	U3-14
	U4-1
	U4-14
	U5-7
	U5-19
	U5-32
	U5-42
	U5-47
	U5-59
	U5-72
	U5-82
	U6-7
	U7-2
	U7-12
	U7-13
	U8-2
	U9-6
	U10-8

	NetLabels
	GND
	GND
	GND


	green
	Pins
	R32-1
	U5-64

	NetLabels
	green
	green


	HALT
	Pins
	J11-B15
	U1-18

	NetLabels
	HALT
	HALT


	INT
	Pins
	J11-B13
	R7-2
	U1-16

	NetLabels
	INT
	INT


	INTn
	Pins
	R7-1
	U5-52

	NetLabels
	INTn
	INTn


	IOREQ
	Pins
	R52-2
	U5-74

	NetLabels
	IOREQ


	IORQ
	Pins
	J11-B17
	U1-20
	U5-51
	U10-15

	NetLabels
	IORQ
	IORQ
	IORQ
	IORQ
	IORQ


	IORQULA
	Pins
	J11-A13
	R52-1
	U5-70

	NetLabels
	IORQULA
	IORQULA


	KB0
	Pins
	J1-1
	R60-1
	U5-84

	NetLabels
	KB0
	KB0


	KB1
	Pins
	J1-2
	R61-1
	U5-1

	NetLabels
	KB1
	KB1


	KB2
	Pins
	J1-3
	R62-1
	U5-2

	NetLabels
	KB2
	KB2


	KB3
	Pins
	J1-4
	R63-1
	U5-4

	NetLabels
	KB3
	KB3


	KB4
	Pins
	J1-5
	R64-1
	U5-5

	NetLabels
	KB4
	KB4


	M1
	Pins
	J11-B24
	U1-27

	NetLabels
	M1
	M1


	MIC
	Pins
	R42-1
	R67-2
	U5-68

	NetLabels
	MIC
	MIC
	MIC


	MREQ
	Pins
	J11-B16
	U1-19
	U5-55

	NetLabels
	MREQ
	MREQ
	MREQ
	MREQ


	N00061
	N00062
	NetC13_1
	Pins
	C13-1
	C14-1
	D9-2
	R39-1


	NetC14_2
	Pins
	C14-2
	R40-2


	NetC15_1
	Pins
	C15-1
	C16-1
	R42-2


	NetC16_2
	Pins
	C16-2
	J7-2


	NetC17_1
	Pins
	C17-1
	R44-2
	U6-11


	NetC17_2
	Pins
	C17-2
	R43-1
	U6-6


	NetC18_1
	Pins
	C18-1
	R46-2
	U6-1


	NetC18_2
	Pins
	C18-2
	R45-1
	U6-12


	NetC19_1
	Pins
	C19-1
	U7-8


	NetC20_1
	Pins
	C20-1
	U7-7


	NetC21_1
	Pins
	C21-1
	U7-6


	NetC22_1
	Pins
	C22-1
	U7-10


	NetC22_2
	Pins
	C22-2
	R51-1


	NetC25_1
	Pins
	C25-1
	R53-1
	R54-1
	R57-2


	NetC25_2
	Pins
	C25-2
	C28-2
	J6-5


	NetC26_1
	Pins
	C26-1
	R55-1
	R56-1
	R58-2


	NetC26_2
	Pins
	C26-2
	C27-2
	J6-2


	NetC27_1
	Pins
	C27-1
	C28-1
	R65-1
	R66-1
	R67-1


	NetD1_1
	Pins
	D1-1
	J2-8


	NetD2_1
	Pins
	D2-1
	J2-7


	NetD3_1
	Pins
	D3-1
	J2-6


	NetD4_1
	Pins
	D4-1
	J2-5


	NetD5_1
	Pins
	D5-1
	J2-4


	NetD6_1
	Pins
	D6-1
	J2-3


	NetD7_1
	Pins
	D7-1
	J2-2


	NetD8_1
	Pins
	D8-1
	J2-1


	NetD11_1
	Pins
	D11-1
	R31-2


	NetD12_1
	Pins
	D12-1
	R33-2


	NetD13_1
	Pins
	D13-1
	R35-2


	NetD14_2
	Pins
	D14-2
	D15-2
	D16-2
	U10-13


	NetD17_2
	Pins
	D17-2
	D18-2
	D19-2
	D20-2
	R59-1
	U10-1


	NetJ3_6
	Pins
	J3-6


	NetJ3_7
	Pins
	J3-7


	NetJ3_8
	Pins
	J3-8


	NetJ4_1
	Pins
	J4-1
	J14-2
	R51-2


	NetJ5_2
	Pins
	J5-2


	NetJ5_3
	Pins
	J5-3
	R37-1


	NetJ7_3
	Pins
	J7-3


	NetJ7_4
	Pins
	J7-4


	NetJ7_5
	Pins
	J7-5
	R40-1
	R41-2


	NetJ8_1
	Pins
	J8-1
	J9-4


	NetJ8_2
	Pins
	J8-2
	J8-3
	J9-1


	NetJ10_2
	Pins
	J10-2
	U2-27


	NetJ11_A15
	Pins
	J11-A15


	NetJ11_A16
	Pins
	J11-A16


	NetJ11_A17
	Pins
	J11-A17


	NetJ11_A18
	Pins
	J11-A18


	NetJ11_B4
	Pins
	J11-B4


	NetJ11_B20
	Pins
	J11-B20


	NetJ11_B22
	Pins
	J11-B22


	NetJ11_B23
	Pins
	J11-B23


	NetJ11_B28
	Pins
	J11-B28


	NetJ12_5
	Pins
	J12-5


	NetJ12_9
	Pins
	J12-9


	NetJ13_2
	Pins
	J13-2
	U7-1


	NetQ1_2
	Pins
	Q1-2
	R39-2


	NetR43_2
	Pins
	R43-2
	U6-5
	Y1-2


	NetR44_1
	Pins
	R44-1
	U6-9
	U6-10
	Y1-1


	NetR45_2
	Pins
	R45-2
	U6-13
	Y2-2


	NetR46_1
	Pins
	R46-1
	U6-2
	U6-3
	Y2-1


	NetU5_73
	Pins
	U5-73


	NetU5_75
	Pins
	U5-75


	NetU5_77
	Pins
	U5-77


	NetU5_79
	Pins
	U5-79


	NetU5_80
	Pins
	U5-80


	NetU5_81
	Pins
	U5-81


	NetU7_9
	Pins
	U7-9


	NetU7_11
	Pins
	U7-11


	NetU9_7
	Pins
	U9-7


	NetU9_8
	Pins
	U9-8


	NetU9_9
	Pins
	U9-9


	NetU9_10
	Pins
	U9-10


	NetU9_11
	Pins
	U9-11


	NetU9_12
	Pins
	U9-12


	NetU9_13
	Pins
	U9-13


	NetU9_14
	Pins
	U9-14


	NMI
	Pins
	J11-B14
	R4-1
	U1-17

	NetLabels
	NMI
	NMI


	R
	Pins
	C21-2
	J5-6
	R30-2
	R31-1
	R50-1

	NetLabels
	R
	R


	RAM
	Pins
	U3-20
	U5-39

	NetLabels
	RAM
	RAM


	RD
	Pins
	D20-1
	J11-B18
	U1-21
	U2-22
	U3-22
	U5-44

	NetLabels
	RD
	RD
	RD
	RD
	RD


	red
	Pins
	R30-1
	U5-67

	NetLabels
	red
	red


	RFSH
	Pins
	J11-B25
	U1-28

	NetLabels
	RFSH
	RFSH


	ROM
	Pins
	R6-1
	U5-40

	NetLabels
	ROM
	ROM


	ROMCS
	Pins
	J11-A25
	R6-2
	U2-20

	NetLabels
	ROMCS
	ROMCS


	RST
	Pins
	C12-1
	J11-A20
	R5-1
	SW1-2
	U1-26
	U5-46
	U9-16

	NetLabels
	RST
	RST
	RST
	RST


	S0
	Pins
	J12-4
	RN2-2
	U10-2

	NetLabels
	S0
	S0


	S1
	Pins
	J12-3
	RN2-3
	U10-4

	NetLabels
	S1
	S1


	S2
	Pins
	J12-2
	RN2-4
	U10-6

	NetLabels
	S2
	S2


	S3
	Pins
	J12-1
	RN2-6
	U10-10

	NetLabels
	S3
	S3


	S4
	Pins
	J12-6
	RN2-5
	U10-12

	NetLabels
	S4
	S4


	SPK
	Pins
	R66-2
	U5-76

	NetLabels
	SPK
	SPK


	sync
	Pins
	J5-8
	R36-2
	U7-16

	NetLabels
	sync
	sync


	TCK
	Pins
	J3-1
	U5-62

	NetLabels
	TCK


	TDI
	Pins
	J3-9
	U5-14

	NetLabels
	TDI


	TDO
	Pins
	J3-3
	U5-71

	NetLabels
	TDO


	TMS
	Pins
	J3-5
	U5-23

	NetLabels
	TMS


	VA0
	Pins
	R8-2
	U4-10
	U5-28

	NetLabels
	VA0
	VA0


	VA1
	Pins
	R9-2
	U4-9
	U5-27

	NetLabels
	VA1
	VA1


	VA2
	Pins
	R10-2
	U4-8
	U5-25

	NetLabels
	VA2
	VA2


	VA3
	Pins
	R11-2
	U4-7
	U5-21

	NetLabels
	VA3
	VA3


	VA4
	Pins
	R12-2
	U4-6
	U5-18

	NetLabels
	VA4
	VA4


	VA5
	Pins
	R13-2
	U4-5
	U5-16

	NetLabels
	VA5
	VA5


	VA6
	Pins
	R14-2
	U4-4
	U5-10

	NetLabels
	VA6
	VA6


	VA7
	Pins
	R15-2
	U4-3
	U5-8

	NetLabels
	VA7
	VA7


	VA8
	Pins
	R16-2
	U4-25
	U5-12

	NetLabels
	VA8
	VA8


	VA9
	Pins
	R17-2
	U4-24
	U5-15

	NetLabels
	VA9
	VA9


	VA10
	Pins
	R18-2
	U4-21
	U5-22

	NetLabels
	VA10
	VA10


	VA11
	Pins
	R19-2
	U4-23
	U5-17

	NetLabels
	VA11
	VA11


	VA12
	Pins
	R20-2
	U4-2
	U5-9

	NetLabels
	VA12
	VA12


	VA13
	Pins
	R21-2
	U4-26
	U5-11

	NetLabels
	VA13
	VA13


	VCC
	Pins
	C2-1
	C3-1
	C4-1
	C5-1
	C6-1
	C7-1
	C8-1
	C9-1
	C10-1
	C11-1
	C23-1
	J3-4
	J10-1
	J11-A3
	J12-7
	J13-1
	R1-2
	R2-2
	R3-2
	R4-2
	R5-2
	R37-2
	R38-2
	R47-1
	R60-2
	R61-2
	R62-2
	R63-2
	R64-2
	RN1-1
	RN2-1
	U1-11
	U2-1
	U2-28
	U3-28
	U4-28
	U5-3
	U5-13
	U5-26
	U5-38
	U5-43
	U5-53
	U5-66
	U5-78
	U6-14
	U7-4
	U7-5
	U7-14
	U7-15
	U8-3
	U9-3
	U9-17
	U9-19
	U10-14
	U10-16

	NetLabels
	VCC
	VCC
	VCC


	VCS
	Pins
	U4-20
	U5-24

	NetLabels
	VCS
	VCS


	VD0
	Pins
	R22-2
	U4-11
	U5-30

	NetLabels
	VD0
	VD0


	VD1
	Pins
	R23-2
	U4-12
	U5-34

	NetLabels
	VD1
	VD1


	VD2
	Pins
	R24-2
	U4-13
	U5-35

	NetLabels
	VD2
	VD2


	VD3
	Pins
	R25-2
	U4-15
	U5-37

	NetLabels
	VD3
	VD3


	VD4
	Pins
	R26-2
	U4-16
	U5-33

	NetLabels
	VD4
	VD4


	VD5
	Pins
	R27-2
	U4-17
	U5-36

	NetLabels
	VD5
	VD5


	VD6
	Pins
	R28-2
	U4-18
	U5-31

	NetLabels
	VD6
	VD6


	VD7
	Pins
	R29-2
	U4-19
	U5-29

	NetLabels
	VD7
	VD7


	VRD
	Pins
	U4-22
	U5-20

	NetLabels
	VRD
	VRD


	VWR
	Pins
	U4-27
	U5-6

	NetLabels
	VWR
	VWR


	WAIT
	Pins
	J11-B21
	R2-1
	U1-24

	NetLabels
	WAIT
	WAIT


	WR
	Pins
	J11-B19
	U1-22
	U3-27
	U5-41

	NetLabels
	WR
	WR
	WR
	WR









